ORDINANCE NO. 10-86 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE MONIES FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR 2011 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of
Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. To provide for the anticipated expenses for the City of Oberlin, State of
Ohio, for the Fiscal year 2011 commencing on January 1, 2011, the following appropriations, as
detailed in Exhibit A, be and are hereby authorized and allowed as of that effective date.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in
such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the citizens of
the City of Oberlin, Ohio, or to provide for the usual daily operation of a Municipality, to wit:

“To insure that the annual appropriation ordinance of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, is
approved in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code prior to January 1, 2011, in order
10 provide for the daily operation of the municipality”,

and shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED: 1* Reading— December 6, 2010
2" Reading — December 20, 2010 (S,E)

3" Reading —
ATTEST: Pl s Y
" //,”: //' Vi Y & 3‘/ / // /
BELINDA B. ANDERSON, CMC KENNETH SLOANE' |/
CLERK OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF CGUNCIL

A

POSTED: 12/21/2010 EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/20/2010



2011 Budget

Fund 111 GENERAL FUND
CAPITAL

OPERATING
PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
GENERAL FUND Fund Total

Fund 112 INCOME TAX FUND
CAPITAL

OPERATING
TRANSFERS & DEBT
INCOME TAX FUND Fund Total

Fund 113 STREETS M&R FUND
OPERATING

PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
STREETS M&R FUND Fund Total

Fund 114 STATE HIGHWAY FUND
OPERATING

PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
STATE HIGHWAY FUND Fund Total

Fund 116 CABLE PROGRAM FUND
OPERATING

CABLE PROGRAM FUND Fund Total

- Fund 120 LIBRARY OPERATING LEVY
OPERATING

TRANSFERS & DEBT
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2,000.00
1,833,278.62
6,041,732.00

729,468.32
8,606,478.94

1,064,621.00
68,340.00

1,118,636.49

2,251,597.49

92,500.00
381,283.23

87,641.52
561,424.75

10,680.00
61,201.25

21,910.38
93,791.63

60,000.00
60,000.00

16,400.00

866,307.00
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LIBRARY OPERATING LEVY Fund Total

Fund 201 CENTRAL GARAGE FUND
OPERATING

PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
CENTRAL GARAGE FUND Fund Total

Fund 202 OFFICE INVEN. FUND
OPERATING

OFFICE INVEN. FUND Fund Total

Fund 301 COUNTY RECYCLING FUND
CAPITAL

OPERATING
PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
COUNTY RECYCLING FUND Fund Total

Fund 303 CDBG BUSINESS-RLF
OPERATING

CDBG BUSINESS-RLF Fund Total

862,707.00

255,050.00
146,517.30

3,000.00
404,567.30

5,000.00
5,000.00

6,000.00
13,000.00
117,006.71

19,290.65
155,297.36

100,000.00

100,000.00

Fund 304 COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT

OPERATING
COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMEN  Fund Total

Fund 305 DARE GRANT FUND
OPERATING

DARE GRANT FUND Fund Total

Fund 308 CDBG-RLF
OPERATING

CDBG-RLF Fund Total

Fund 309 FIRE TRAINING FUND
OPERATING
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422,000.00
422,000.00

3,000.00
3,000.00

8,000.00
8,000.00

10,000.00



FIRE TRAINING FUND Fund Total 10,000.00

Fund 310 HOME-RLF
OPERATING 40,141.68
HOME-RLF Fund Total 40,141.68

Fund 314 EMS GRANT
OPERATING 5,000.00

EMS GRANT Fund Total 5,000.00

Fund 316 DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION GRANT

OPERATING 4,683.91
DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION GRANT Fund Total 4,683.91
Fund 403 UNEMPLOQY. COMP. FUND
OPERATING 30,000.00
UNEMPLOY. COMP. FUND Fund Total 30,000.00

Fund 404 DARE TRUST FUND
OPERATING 1,142.42

DARE TRUST FUND Fund Total 1,142.42

Fund 405 LAW ENF. TRUST FUND

CAPITAL 6,000.00
OPERATING 6,000.00
LAW ENF. TRUST FUND Fund Total 12,000.00
Fund 408 VEE LONG NURSERY TRUST
CAPITAL 13,838.94
VEE LONG NURSERY TRUST Fund Tetal 13,838.94

Fund 411 TIF - EAST COLLEGE ST

OPERATING 360,000.00
TRANSFERS & DEBT 78,865.11
TIF - EAST COLLEGE ST Fund Total 438,865.11
Fund 412 POLICE PENSION FUND
OPERATING 3,050.00
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Fund

Fund
Fund
Fund

Fund

Fund
Fund
Fund

Fund

Wednesday, December 01, 2010

PAYROLL & BENEFITS

POLICE PENSION FUND Fund Total
413 FIRE PENSION FUND
OPERATING
PAYROLL & BENEFITS
FIRE PENSION FUND Fund Total
414 STREET DEPOSITS FUND
OPERATING
STREET DEPOSITS FUND Fund Total
415 INDIGENT ALCOHOL TR. FUND
OPERATING
INDIGENT ALCOHOL TR. FUND Fund Total
417 HOLIDAY BEAUTIFICATION FUND
OPERATING
HOLIDAY BEAUTIFICATION FUND Fund Total
418 WAR MEMORIAL FUND
OPERATING
TRANSFERS & DEBT
WAR MEMORIAL FUND Fund Total
420 VACATION/SICK LEAVE FUND
PAYROLL & BENEFITS
VACATION/SICK LEAVE FUND Fund Total
422 INDIGENT INTERLOCK MONITOR
OPERATING
INDIGENT INTERLOCK MONITOR Fund Total
501 GEN. OBLIGATION DEBT FUND
TRANSFERS & DEBT
GEN. OBLIGATION DEBT FUND Fund Total
515 OPWC DEBT
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232,149.26
235,199.26

1,125.00

84,862.76
85,987.76

15,000.00
15,000.00

75,000.00
75,000.00

453.92
453.92

23,000.00

1,000.00
24,000.00

71,015.00
71,015.00

20,000.00
20,000.00

792,275.69
792,275.69
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TRANSFERS & DEBT 17,225.94
OPWC DEBT Fund Total 17,225.94

Fund 601 OPEN SPACE
CAPITAL 16,118.71

OPEN SPACE Fund Total 16,118.71

Fund 605 SPRING ST. PARK IMPROVEMENT
OPERATING 13,577.00
SPRING ST. PARK IMPROVEMENT Fund Total 13,577.00

Fund 606 UNCLAIMED FUNDS
TRANSFERS & DEBT 50,000.00

UNCLAIMED FUNDS Fund Total 50,000.00

Fund 621 SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT FUND

OPERATING 300.00
TRANSFERS & DEBT 25,000.00
SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT FUND Fund Total 25,300.00

Fund 622 WASTEWATER TREATMENT TAX FUND

OPERATING 141,000.00
TRANSFERS & DEBT 286,892.00
WASTEWATER TREATMENT TAX FUN  Fund Total 427,892.00

Fund 624 GASHOLDER RENOVATION
OPERATING 1,147,000.00
GASHOLDER RENOVATION Fund Total 1,147,000.00

Fund 626 RECREATION COMPLEX
OPERATING 16,600.00
RECREATION COMPLEX Fund Total 16,600.00

Fund 627 DEPOT PARK DONATIONS
OPERATING 4,866.71

DEPOT PARK DONATIONS Fund Total 4,866.71

Fund 628 STATE OBBS FUND
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OPERATING
STATE OBBS FUND Fund Total

Fund 630 CONSTRUCTION ESCROWS
OPERATING

CONSTRUCTION ESCROWS Fund Total

Fund 651 OPWC GRANTS - B
CAPITAL

OPWC GRANTS - B Fund Total

Fund 701 WATER FUND
CAPITAL

OPERATING
PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
WATER FUND . Fund Total

4,150.00

4,150.00

40,000.00
40,000.00

583,741.00
583,741.00

12,000.00
318,208.90
931,709.66

694,570.45
1,956,489.01

Fund 702 WATER ENVIRON. POLL. CTRL WEPC

CAPITAL
OPERATING
PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
WATER ENVIRON. POLL. CTRL WEPC Fund Total

Fund 703 SOLID WASTE
CAPITAL

OPERATING
PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
SOLID WASTE Fund Total

Fund 704 ELECTRIC FUND
OPERATING

PAYROLL & BENEFITS
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12,000.00
352,011.35
713,624.45

513,873.21
1,691,409.01

1,500.00
259,495.30
258,405.45

395,513.40
914,914.15

7,637,219.10

1,695,091.53
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Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

TRANSFERS & DEBRT 1,193,884.87

ELECTRIC FUND Fund Total 10,426,195.50
705 UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND
OPERATING 70,000.00
TRANSFERS & DEBT 5,000.00
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND Fund Total 75,000.00
706 UTILITY CARING FUND
OPERATING 26,000.00
UTILITY CARING FUND Fund Total 26,000.00
801 ELECTRIC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE
CAPITAL 595,000.00
OPERATING 25,000.00
ELECTRIC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE Fund Total . 620,000.00
802 WATER REPLACEMENT RESERVE
CAPITAL 30,000.00
OPERATING 302,125.00
WATER REPLACEMENT RESERVE Fund Total 332,125.00
803 WEPC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE
CAPITAL 47,000.00
OPERATING 269,810.00
WEPC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE Fund Total 316,810.00
804 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
CAPITAL 300,000.00
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND Fund Total 300,000.00
805 OBERLIN MUNI COURT IMPROVEMENT
CAPITAL 125,000.00
OPERATING 25,000.00
OBERLIN MUNI COURT IMPROVEMENT Fund Total 150,000.00
806 COURT COMPUTER FUND
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CAPITAL 12,500.00
OPERATING 12,500.00
COURT COMPUTER FUND Fund Total 25,000.00

Fund 807 SOLID WASTE REPLACEMENT/RESERVE
CAPITAL 158,000.00

SOLID WASTE REPLACEMENT/RESERV  Fund Total 158,000.00

Fund 808 CLERK OF COURT COMPUTER FUND

CAPITAL 35,000.00
OPERATING 20,000.00
CLERK OF COURT COMPUTER FUND Fund Total 55,000.00
Grand Total 34,721,882.19)
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