ORDINANCE NO. 10-86 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE MONIES FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2011 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. To provide for the anticipated expenses for the City of Oberlin, State of Ohio, for the Fiscal year 2011 commencing on January 1, 2011, the following appropriations, as detailed in **Exhibit A**, be and are hereby authorized and allowed as of that effective date.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, or to provide for the usual daily operation of a Municipality, to wit:

"To insure that the annual appropriation ordinance of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, is approved in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code prior to January 1, 2011, in order to provide for the daily operation of the municipality",

and shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED:

1st Reading – December 6, 2010

2nd Reading – December 20, 2010 (S,E)

3rd Reading —

ATTEST:

BELINDA B. ANDERSON, CMC

CLERK OF COUNCIL

KENNETH SLOANE

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

POSTED: 12/21/2010

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/20/2010

2011 Budget

Func			
	CAPITAL		2,000.00
	OPERATING		1,833,278.62
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		6,041,732.00
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		729,468.32
	GENERAL FUND	Fund Total	8,606,478.94
Fund	112 INCOME TAX FUND		
	CAPITAL		1,064,621.00
	OPERATING		68,340.00
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		1,118,636.49
	INCOME TAX FUND	Fund Total	2,251,597.49
Fund	113 STREETS M&R FUND		
	OPERATING		92,500.00
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		381,283.23
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		87,641.52
	STREETS M&R FUND	Fund Total	561,424.75
Fund	114 STATE HIGHWAY FUR	ND -	
	OPERATING		10,680.00
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		61,201.25
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		21,910.38
	STATE HIGHWAY FUND	Fund Total	93,791.63
Fund	116 CABLE PROGRAM FU	ND	
	OPERATING		60,000.00
	CABLE PROGRAM FUND	Fund Total	60,000.00
Fund	120 LIBRARY OPERATING	LEVY	
	OPERATING		16,400.00
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		866,307.00

	LIBRARY OPERATING LEVY	Fund Total	882,707.00
Fund	201 CENTRAL GARAGE	FUND	
	OPERATING		255,050.00
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		146,517.30
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		3,000.00
III.	CENTRAL GARAGE FUND	Fund Total	404,567.30
Fund	202 OFFICE INVEN. FUN	D year	5,000.00
(OFFICE INVEN. FUND	Fund Total	5,000.00
Fund	301 COUNTY RECYCLIN	G FUND	
	CAPITAL		6,000.00
	OPERATING		13,000.00
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		117,006.71
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		19,290.65
C	COUNTY RECYCLING FUND	Fund Total	155,297.36
Fund	303 CDBG BUSINESS-RLI	.7	
	OPERATING	**	100,000.00
C	DBG BUSINESS-RLF	Fund Total	100,000.00
Fund	304 COMMUNITY HOUSE	NG IMPROV	'EMENT
	OPERATING		422,000.00
C	OMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMEN	Fund Total	422,000.00
Fund	305 DARE GRANT FUND		
	OPERATING		3,000.00
D.	ARE GRANT FUND	Fund Total	3,000.00
Fund	308 CDBG-RLF		
	OPERATING		8,000.00
CI	OBG-RLF	Fund Total	8,000.00
Fund	309 FIRE TRAINING FUNI		
	OPERATING		10,000.00

	FIRE TRAINING FUND	Fund Total	10,000.00
Func	310 HOME-RLF		
	OPERATING		40,141.68
	HOME-RLF	Fund Total	40,141.68
Fund	314 EMS GRANT		
	OPERATING		5,000.00
	EMS GRANT	Fund Total	5,000.00
Fund	316 DOWNTOWN REVI	TALIZATION (GRANT
	OPERATING		4,683.91
	DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION GRAN	NT Fund Total	4,683.91
Fund	403 UNEMPLOY. COMP	. FUND	
	OPERATING		30,000.00
	UNEMPLOY. COMP. FUND	Fund Total	30,000.00
Fund	404 DARE TRUST FUND)	
	OPERATING		1,142.42
	DARE TRUST FUND	Fund Total	1,142.42
Fund	405 LAW ENF. TRUST F	UND	
	CAPITAL		6,000.00
	OPERATING		6,000.00
	LAW ENF. TRUST FUND	Fund Total	12,000.00
Fund	408 VEE LONG NURSER	Y TRUST	
	CAPITAL		13,838.94
	VEE LONG NURSERY TRUST	Fund Total	13,838.94
Fund	411 TIF - EAST COLLEG	E ST	
	OPERATING		360,000.00
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		78,865.11
	TIF - EAST COLLEGE ST	Fund Total	438,865.11
Fund	412 POLICE PENSION FU	JND	
	OPERATING		3,050.00

	F	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		232,149.26
	POLICE	PENSION FUND	Fund Total	235,199.26
Fund	41	3 FIRE PENSION	FUND	
	C	PERATING		1,125.00
	P	AYROLL & BENEFITS		84,862.76
	FIRE PE	NSION FUND	Fund Total	85,987.76
Fund	41	4 STREET DEPOS	ITS FUND	
		PERATING		15,000.00
	STREET	DEPOSITS FUND	Fund Total	15,000.00
Fund	41:	5 INDIGENT ALC	OHOLTR FUND	
1 4114		PERATING	3110L 1R. 1 01 1 D	75,000.00
	INDIGEN	T ALCOHOL TR. FUND	Fund Total	75,000.00
Fund	417	7 HOLIDAV REAL	TIFICATION FUND	
runu		PERATING	TIMEATION FUND	453.92
127	HOLIDA	Y BEAUTIFICATION FUN	D Fund Total	453.92 453.92
Fund	418	8 WAR MEMORIA	I ELINID	
runu		PERATING	LITUND	22 000 00
		CANSFERS & DEBT		23,000.00 1,000.00
		MORIAL FUND	Fund Total	24,000.00
Fund	420	VACATION/SICK	Z I E A ME ELINID	
runa		YROLL & BENEFITS	LEAVE FUND	74.045.00
		ON/SICK LEAVE FUND	Fund Total	71,015.00 71,015.00
				7 1,0 70.00
Fund			RLOCK MONITOR	
		<i>PERATING</i> I INTERLOCK MONITOR	Provide Market	20,000.00
				20,000.00
Fund		GEN. OBLIGATION	ON DEBT FUND	
		ANSFERS & DEBT		792,275.69
(GEN. OBL	IGATION DEBT FUND	Fund Total	792,275.69
Fund	515	OPWC DEBT		

	TRANSFERS & DEBT		17,225.94
OPWC DEBT		Fund Total	17,225.94
Fund	601 OPEN SPACE		
runu	CAPITAL		4-44
	OPEN SPACE	T 100 ()	16,118.71
	OI EN SI ACE	Fund Total	16,118.71
Fund	605 SPRING ST. PARK IM	IPROVEMENT	
	OPERATING		13,577.00
	SPRING ST. PARK IMPROVEMENT	Fund Total	13,577.00
Fund	606 UNCLAIMED FUNDS		
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		50,000.00
	UNCLAIMED FUNDS	Fund Total	50,000.00
Fund	621 SIDEWALV IMPROVE	EMENIT ELDID	Э
гици	621 SIDEWALK IMPROVI	EMENI FUND	
			300.00
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		25,000.00
	SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT FUND	Fund Total	25,300.00
Fund	622 WASTEWATER TREA	TMENT TAX I	FUND
	OPERATING		141,000.00
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		286,892.00
	WASTEWATER TREATMENT TAX FUN	Fund Total	427,892.00
Fund	624 GASHOLDER RENOV	ATION	
	OPERATING		1,147,000.00
	GASHOLDER RENOVATION	Fund Total	1,147,000.00
Thursday	626 RECREATION COM	777	
Fund		LEX	
	OPERATING		16,600.00
	RECREATION COMPLEX	Fund Total	16,600.00
Fund	627 DEPOT PARK DONAT	IONS	
	OPERATING		4,866.71
	DEPOT PARK DONATIONS	Fund Total	4,866.71
Fund	628 STATE OBBS FUND		
_ ~~~			

	OPERATING		4 150 00
STATE OBBS FUND		Fund Total	4,150.00 4,150.00
			4,100.00
Fund	201001101120	CROWS	
	OPERATING		40,000.00
	CONSTRUCTION ESCROWS	Fund Total	40,000.00
Fund	651 OPWC GRANTS - B		
	CAPITAL		583,741.00
	OPWC GRANTS - B	Fund Total	583,741.00
Fund	701 WATER FUND		
	CAPITAL		12,000.00
	OPERATING		318,208.90
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		931,709.66
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		694,570.45
WATER FUND		Fund Total	1,956,489.01
Fund	702 WATER ENVIRON. P		ÆDC
runu	CAPITAL	OLL. CIKL W	
	OPERATING		12,000.00
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		352,011.35
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		713,524.45
	WATER ENVIRON. POLL. CTRL WEPC	10- 1 m 4 1	513,873.21
	WATER ENVIRON. FOLL. CIRL WEPC	Fund Total	1,591,409.01
Fund	703 SOLID WASTE	2007	
	CAPITAL		1,500.00
	OPERATING		259,495.30
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		258,405.45
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		395,513.40
	SOLID WASTE	Fund Total	914,914.15
Fund	704 ELECTRIC FUND		
	OPERATING		7,537,219.10
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		1,695,091.53
			.,550,551.00

	TRANSFERS & DEBT		1,193,884.87
ELECTRIC FUND		Fund Total	10,426,195.50
Func	705 UTILITY DEPOS	IT FUND	
	<i>OPERATING</i>		70,000.00
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		5,000.00
	UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND	Fund Total	75,000.00
Fund		G FUND	
	OPERATING		26,000.00
	UTILITY CARING FUND	Fund Total	26,000.00
Fund	801 ELECTRIC REPL	ACEMENT/RESE	RVE
	CAPITAL		595,000.00
	OPERATING		25,000.00
	ELECTRIC REPLACEMENT/RESER	VE Fund Total	620,000.00
Fund	802 WATER REPLAC	EMENT RESERV	E
	CAPITAL		30,000.00
	OPERATING		302,125.00
	WATER REPLACEMENT RESERVE	Fund Total	332,125.00
Fund	803 WEPC REPLACE	MENT/RESERVE	
	CAPITAL		47,000.00
	OPERATING		269,810.00
	WEPC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE	Fund Total	316,810.00
Fund	804 EQUIPMENT REF	LACEMENT FUN	ID
	CAPITAL		300,000.00
	EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUNI	Fund Total	300,000.00
Fund	805 OBERLIN MUNI	COURT IMPROVE	EMENT
	CAPITAL		125,000.00
	OPERATING		25,000.00
	OBERLIN MUNI COURT IMPROVEN	MENT Fund Total	150,000.00
Fund	806 COURT COMPUT	ER FUND	*

CAPITAL

12,500.00

OPERATING

12,500.00

COURT COMPUTER FUND

Fund Total

25,000.00

Fund

807 SOLID WASTE REPLACEMENT/RESERVE

CAPITAL

158,000.00

SOLID WASTE REPLACEMENT/RESERV Fund Total

158,000.00

Fund

808 CLERK OF COURT COMPUTER FUND

CAPITAL

35,000.00

OPERATING

20,000.00

CLERK OF COURT COMPUTER FUND

Fund Total

55,000.00

Grand Total

34,721,882.19